Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	E:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONV	'EYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
Name			Execution Date		
John B. Clayton			07/13/1998		
Kevin T. Foley			09/01/1998		
Anthony Melkent			07/13/1998		
Michael Sherman			07/20/1998		
RECEIVING PARTY	/ DATA				
Name:	Surgical Naviç	ation Technologies,	Inc.		
Street Address:	530 Compstor	530 Compston Street			
City:	Broomfield				
State/Country:	COLORADO				
Postal Code:	80020	80020			
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 13036		13036939			
Application Number: 11451		11451595			
		11451594			
Application Number: 10423		10423332	423332		
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(248)641 <i>ill be sent via US I</i> 248-641- pneal@h ne: Harness, P.O. Box Bloomfiel	<i>Mail when the fax atte</i> 1600 dp.com Dickey, & Pierce, PL 828 d Hills, MICHIGAN 4	8303		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1:	(248)641 <i>ill be sent via US I</i> 248-641- pneal@h ne: Harness, P.O. Box Bloomfiel	<i>Mail when the fax atte</i> 1600 dp.com Dickey, & Pierce, PL 828	.C 8303	PATENT	

Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment (inventors to SNT)#page1.tif source=Assignment (inventors to SNT)#page2.tif source=Assignment (inventors to SNT)#page3.tif source=Assignment (inventors to SNT)#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

PERCUTANEOUS REGISTRATION APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR USE IN COMPUTER-ASSISTED SURGICAL NAVIGATION

for which We executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith and also filed as a Provisional United States Patent Application on September 24, 1997 (Serial No. 60/059,915); and

WHEREAS, Surgical Navigation Technologies, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, whose post office address is 530 Compston Street, Broomfield, CO 80020 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional application Serial No. 60/059,915, filed September 24, 1997 and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

County of State of (

SS.

scribed and sworn to before me this (3th ay of full

John B. Clayton 720 E. Wiggins St. Superior, Colorado 8002

My Commission Expires January 12, 1999

FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P. • WASHINGTON, D.C.

FHFGD June 97

PATENT REEL: 026092 FRAME: 0359

06184.0040 SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights)

County of State of Tennessee	\$5.	Kevin T. Foley, M.D. 220 South Claybrook, Suite 600 Memphis, TN 38104	
MY COMMISSION EXPIRED 1-20-2013 Subscribed and sworp to before me this / Kathleen A Fatters Notary Public	day of sayle.	DATE: 5 24 95	う
County of) State of)	ŞŞ .	Anthony Melkent 1800 Pyramid Place Memphis, 'TN 38132	
Subscribed and swom to before me this, Notary Public	day of	DATE: , 19	
County of) State of)	SS .	Michael Sherman 1800 Pyramid Place Memphis, TN 38132	
Subscribed and swom to before me this	day of	DATE:	

PATENT REEL: 026092 FRAME: 0360

County of)) State of)	SS.	Kevin T. Foley, M.D. 220 South Claybrook, Suite 600 Memphis, TN 38104
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, Notary Publi	day ofc	DATE: , 19
County of Dulder	SS.	Anthony Melkent 1800 Pyramid Place Memphis, TN 38132
Januar	ission Expires y 12, 1999	DATE: 7/13/28
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of they	<u>, 1975</u>
County of)) State of)	SS.	Michael Sherman 1800 Pyramid Place Memphis, TN 38132
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, Notary Publi		DATE: , 19

County of)		Kevin T. Foley, M.D.
) State of)	SS.	220 South Claybrook, Suite 600 Memphis, TN 38104
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, Notary Public	day of	DATE: , 19
County of)		Anthony Melkent
) State of)	SS.	1800 Pyramid Place Memphis, TN 38132
		DATE:
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, Notary Public	day of	, 19
County of <u>Shelby</u>) State of <u>Jennessee</u>)	SS.	Michael Sherman 1800 Pyramid Place Memphis, TN 38132
		DATE: 1/20/98
Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>X</u> usa A. <u>Buckler</u> , Notary Public	day of <u>Jul</u>	, 19 <u>98</u>

My Commission Expires August 16, 1999

RECORDED: 04/07/2011